
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2006 at 2:30 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PRAYER   

 
 The Reverend Andrew Milton, Team Rector for Huntingdon will open 

the meeting with prayer. 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 

17th May 2006. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any 
Agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

3. CABINET PROCEDURE RULES - DELEGATION BY THE LEADER  
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 A report by the Head of Administration is enclosed. 

 
4. IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT STATEMENT 6  

(Pages 15 - 16) 
 
 The Executive Councillor for Headquarters and Information 

Technology to request the Council's approval to the submission of IEG 
Statement 6 to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government. 
 
(Members only - a copy of the IEG Statement to follow.) 
 

5. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN  (Pages 17 - 30) 
 
 The Chairman of the Licensing and Protection Panel, Councillor 

J D Sadler, to present the Food Safety Service Plan 2006/07 to the 
Council for adoption. 
 



 
6. REPORTS OF THE CABINET, PANELS AND COMMITTEES   
 
 The Chairmen of the Cabinet, Panels and Committees to present the 

following Reports - 
 

 (a) Cabinet  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 (b) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support)  (Pages 37 - 
40) 

 
 (c) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)  (Pages 41 - 

42) 
 

 (d) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic 
Framework)  (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
 (e) Development Control Panel  (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
 (f) Employment Panel  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 (g) Licensing and Protection Panel  (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
 (h) Appointments Panel  (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
7. ORAL QUESTIONS   
 
 In accordance with the Council Procedure Rules (Section 8.3) of the 

Council's Constitution, to receive oral questions from Members of the 
Council 
 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972:  SECTION 85   
 
 The Chief Executive to report on absences of Members from 

meetings. 
 

 Dated this 20th day of June 2006 
 

 
 Chief Executive 

  
 Notes 

 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, a partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner 

and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest 

in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 



 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the 

public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard 
the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 01480 
388007/e-mail:  Christine.Deller@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, 
or would like information on any decision taken by the Council. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version 

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Wednesday, 17 May 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A P Eddy – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, M G Baker, 

K M Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, I C Bates, 
J T Bell, Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell, 
Mrs J Chandler, K J Churchill, 
Mrs D E Collins, S J Criswell, J W Davies, 
D B Dew, P J Downes, J J Dutton, 
R W J Eaton, J D Fell, J E Garner, 
A N Gilbert, D A Giles, Mrs C A Godley, 
Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, A Hansard, 
D Harty, C R Hyams, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs S A Menczer, P G Mitchell, I R Muir, 
M F Newman, R Powell, D J Priestman, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, K Reynolds, T V Rogers, 
J M Sadler, T D Sanderson, L M Simpson, 
C J Stephens, P A Swales, J Taylor, 
G S E Thorpe, J S Watt, R J West and 
Ms M Wheeler. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
R W D Bailey, E R Butler, J A Gray and 
R G Tuplin. 

 
 

1. PRAYER   
 
 The Reverend R Darmody, Team Rector for the Ramseys and 

Upwood opened the meeting with prayer. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor J J Dutton, seconded by Councillor K 

Reynolds and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor P A Swales be elected Chairman of the 

Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Swales made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office, thanked Members for the honour conferred in electing him as 
Chairman of the District Council and indicated his intention, during his 
term of office, to engage with the business community and enhance 
the profile of the voluntary sector especially those organisations that 
worked with children. 
 
Councillor P A Swales in the Chair. 

 

Agenda Item 1

1



3. VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING CHAIRMAN   
 
 The Chairman referred to the exe
[...]
8. LOCAL ELECTIONS:  4TH MAY 2006   
 
 The report of the Returning Officer with regard to the District and 

Parish Council elections held on 4th May 2006 was received and 
noted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).   
 
The Returning Officer extended his particular appreciation to 
candidates and their agents for their co-operation and courtesy during 
the elections and the counting of votes and his gratitude for the 
contribution made by all staff employed during the day. The Council 
placed on record their appreciation to those who had been engaged 
in election duties over the period. 
 

9. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor N J Guyatt, seconded by Councillor P L 

E Bucknell and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor I C Bates be elected Leader of the Council 

and Chairman of the Cabinet for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor A Hansard, seconded by Councillor T V 

Rogers and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor L M Simpson be appointed Deputy Leader of 

the Council and Vice-Chairman of the Cabinet for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
11. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 

COUNCIL PANELS   
 
 A report was submitted by the Head of Administration (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) relating to the principles of 
proportionality to be applied to the appointment of Panels in 
accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989 and Part II of the Local Government Act 2000.  Whereupon, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the allocation of seats on Panels to political groups and 

non-aligned Members be determined as set out in the report 
now submitted. 

 
12. APPOINTMENT OF THE CABINET   
 
 RESOLVED 

 

3



 that Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt, 
A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, Mrs D C Reynolds and T V 
Rogers be appointed as Members of the Cabinet for the 
ensuing year. 

 
13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 (a) that the following Members be appointed to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Panels for the ensuing 
Municipal Year – 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Corporate & 
Strategic 
Framework) 
 

J D Ablewhite, 
R W D Bailey, 
Mrs M Banerjee, 
E R Butler, 
S J Criswell, 
K J Churchill, 
R W J Eaton, 
J E Garner, 
D A Giles, 
Mrs C A Godley, 
D Harty, 
P G Mitchell, 
D J Priestman, 
J M Sadler and 
J S Watt 

 

K M Baker, 
M G Baker, 
J T Bell, 
J W Davies, 
D B Dew, 
P J Downes, 
J D Fell, 
A N Gilbert, 
J A Gray, 
I R Muir, 
M F Newman, 
P A Swales, 
G S E Thorpe, 
R G Tuplin and 
R J West 
 

M G Baker, 
Mrs M Banerjee, 
K J Churchill, 
S J Criswell, 
J W Davies, 
D B Dew, 
P J Downes, 
J A Gray, 
D Harty and 
M F Newman 

(b) that in the case of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Corporate and Strategic Framework) the remaining 
five Members of the Panel be appointed from amongst 
the membership of the remaining Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels on an ad-hoc basis by the Head of 
Administration after consultation with the Panel 
Chairmen, in accordance with the rules of 
proportionality and in the light of the subject matter to 
be discussed. 

 
14. COMMITTEES AND PANELS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Members be appointed to serve on the Standards and 

Licensing Committees and Employment, Development 
Control, Licensing and Protection, Corporate Governance, 
Elections and Appointments Panels for the ensuing 
Municipal Year as follows:- 

 
 Standards Committee (7)  

 Mrs B E Boddington, P J Downes, J A P Eddy, Mrs K P 
Gregory, I R Muir, T D Sanderson and J Taylor; 

4



 
 Employment Panel (8)  

 Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs D E Collins, J J Dutton, Mrs S A 
Menczer, K Reynolds, T D Sanderson and Ms M Wheeler 
and one Member of the Cabinet in an ex-officio capacity with 
appropriate portfolio responsibility; 

 
 Development Control Panel (16) 

 Mrs M Banerjee, Mrs B E Boddington, E R Butler, D B Dew, 
P J Downes, J J Dutton, J A P Eddy, J D Fell, C R Hyams, P 
G Mitchell, R Powell, C J Stephens, P A Swales, G S E 
Thorpe, R G Tuplin and one Member of the Cabinet in an 
ex-officio capacity with appropriate portfolio responsibility; 

 
 Licensing and Protection Panel (12) 

 K M Baker, J T Bell, J D Fell, Mrs K P Gregory, D Harty, I R 
Muir, R Powell, J M Sadler, J Taylor, J S Watt and Ms M 
Wheeler and one Member of the Cabinet in an ex-officio 
capacity with appropriate portfolio responsibility; 

 
 Licensing Committee (12) 

 K M Baker, J T Bell, J D Fell, Mrs K P Gregory, D Harty, I R 
Muir, R Powell, J M Sadler, J Taylor, J S Watt, Ms M 
Wheeler and one Member of the Cabinet in an ex-officio 
capacity with appropriate portfolio responsibility; 

 
 Corporate Governance Panel (7) 

 K J Churchill, P J Downes, J A Gray, T V Rogers, L M 
Simpson, C J Stephens and R J West; 

 
 Appointments Panel (3)  

 M G Baker, J W Davies and T V Rogers together with one 
Member of the Cabinet with appropriate portfolio 
responsibility for human resources/personnel together with 
the relevant Executive Councillor in relation to the post to be 
filled; and 

 
 Elections Panel (7) 

 J A P Eddy, A N Gilbert, D Harty, M F Newman, K Reynolds, 
T D Sanderson and J Taylor. 

 
15. STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 
 RESOLVED 

 (a) that the nomination by Cambridgeshire Association of 
Local Councils of Messrs G Watkins and D 
MacPherson to represent Town and Parish Councils in 
Huntingdonshire on the Standards Committee until 
May 2007 be noted; and 

5



 
 (b) that the appointment of Messrs D H Bristow, D L Hall 

and D Patterson as Independent Members on the 
Standards Committee for a four-year term of office 
expiring in April 2007 be noted. 

 
16. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972:  SECTION 85   
 
 The Chief Executive reported that there were no absences of 

Members from meetings for consideration in accordance with Sec
[...]
the services standard operating procedures, changing the way data is 
recorded on the database, re-designing the various inspection forms 
advisory leaflets, and information currently available on the Divisions 
website.  This process will require considerable time and resources.  

 
4.5 The 2006/07 service plan includes updated performance data and 

introduces new elements to the education programme.  (See Annex 2). 
The Food Services team is planned to become part of a wider section 
aimed at improving the health of the people of Huntingdonshire by 
addressing food safety, diet, exercise, etc. in a holistic way.  The 
increasing emphasis on education will be linked to partnership initiatives 
to address health inequalities and contributions towards keeping 
Huntingdonshire’s population healthy. 

 
5 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Last year the team successfully inspected 99.4% of premises on their 

programme and delivered most of the initiatives outlined in the 2005/06 
development plan.  This year’s plan includes further development of the 
alternative enforcement strategy, addressing the revised FSA Food Law 
codes and providing guidance and information to businesses on the 
implementation of the new food safety legislation.  The plan also 
includes new elements to the education programme to provide a more 
joined-up approach to initiatives aimed at keeping the population healthy 
and reducing inequalities. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 The Council is requested to approve the Food Safety Service Plan 

2006/7. 
 
 
 

20



 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2006/07 
 FSA Framework Agreement 
 FSA Code of Practice 
 
Contact Officer: Susan Lammin,  

Head of Environmental and Community Health Services 
    01480 388280/ 
 Chris Lloyd, Commercial Services Manager 
  01480 388290 
 
 
A full copy of the Food Safety Service Plan 2006/07 is available in the Members’ 
Room.  If you wish to have an individual copy, please contact the Environment
[...]
 – Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds 
 Leisure  – Councillor Mrs J Chandler 
 Operations  – Councillor Mrs P J Longford 
 Planning Strategy  – Councillor P L E Bucknell 
 Resources & Policy  – Councillor A Hansard 
 
 Those Members appointed to hold executive responsibility for 

Resources and Policy, Planning Strategy and the Leader have been 
appointed ex-officio Members of the Licensing Committee/Licensing 
and Protection, Development Control and Employment Panels 
respectively.  

Agenda Item 6a

31



3. OPERATIONAL SERVICES DIRECTORATE:   
 APPOINTMENT OF HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
 
 In accordance with paragraph 4 (e) of the Officer Employment 

Procedure Rules, Cabinet has informed the Chief Executive that there 
were no material or well founded objections to a proposal of the 
Appointments Panel with regard to the offer of an appointment to fill 
the post of Head of Planning Services. 

 
4. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK AND MASTERPLAN:  
 ST MARY’S URBAN VILLAGE, ST NEOTS 
 
 The Cabinet has approved a draft Urban Design Framework for land 

to the west of St Mary’s Church, St Neots.  The Framework is 
designed to establish clear guiding principles for the redevelopment 
of this site to ensure that the area is significantly improved.  This may 
involve the creation of a new mixed use development for this part of 
St Neots, together with improved car parking and pedestrian linkages. 

 
5. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF:  OLD FIRE STATION, ST NEOTS 
 
 The Cabinet has agreed to adopt a development brief for land in and 

around the Old Fire Station in St Neots as Interim Planning Guidance. 
The brief is an important step towards achieving the most appropriate 
form of redevelopment on the site and has been the subject of a 
public consultation exercise.  The Cabinet has also authorised the 
Planning Policy Manager, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy, to make any minor consequential 
amendments to the text and illustrations as necessary. 

 
6. QU
[...]
 measures arising from the Housing Act 
2004.  The Cabinet also has adopted a new private sector housing 
enforcement policy and measures relating to houses in multiple 
occupation (HMOs) which include – 

 
♦ establishing HMO licensing committees; 
♦ adopting HMO standards;  
♦ introducing an HMO licensing fee of £300, which will be waived 

for licences for HMOs under the control of registered charities; 
and 

♦ revoking the automatic designation of Huntingdonshire as an 
area subject to additional houses in multiple occupational 
licensing. 

 
 The Cabinet has also authorised the Head of Environmental and 

Community Health Services, after consultation with the relevant 
Executive Councillor, to amend the Private Sector housing 
enforcement policy, the HMO licensing conditions, the HMO 
standards and the HMO licensing fee. 

 
18. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP 
 
 The Cabinet has received and noted the report of the meeting of the 

Safety Advisory Group held on 1st March 2006. 
 
 

I C Bates 
Chairman 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support)  

Report of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Planning and Finance) held on 11th April and 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) held on 
13th June 2006 

 
 

 Matters for Information  
 
 
1. IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT (IEG) 

STATEMENT 
 

The Panel has considered the content of the 2006 Implementing 
Electronic Governance (IEG) Statement which sets out the Council’s 
progress against e-government targets in the current year and had 
been submitted in draft to the Secretary of State pending its approval 
by the Council.  Arising from their request at a previous meeting, the 
Panel has also been acquainted with details as to how money 
received from previous IEG grants has been allocated and expended. 
 
In considering the draft statement, the Panel noted the significant 
investment that has been made in recent years by the Council in e
[...]
nsuing Municipal Year. 
 
 

J M Sadler 
Chairman 

50



Appointments Panel 

Report of the meeting held on 20th April 2006 

 
 

 Matter for Information  
 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
 
 Having interviewed short-listed candidates for the post, the Panel has 

appointed Mr S Ingram as Head of Planning Services at a starting 
salary within the range for Local Grade 4. 

 
 

L M Simpson 
Chairman 

Agenda Item 6h

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Wednesday, 28 June 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P A Swales – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, R W D Bailey, 

M G Baker, K M Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 
I C Bates, J T Bell, Mrs B E Boddington, 
P L E Bucknell, E R Butler, K J Churchill, 
Mrs D E Collins, S J Criswell, J W Davies, 
D B Dew, P J Downes, J J Dutton, 
RWJ Eaton, J D Fell, J E Garner, A N Gilbert, 
D A Giles, J A Gray, Mrs K P Gregory, 
N J Guyatt, C R Hyams, Mrs S A Menczer, 
P G Mitchell, I R Muir, M F Newman, 
R Powell, D J Priestman, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
K Reynolds, T V Rogers, J M Sadler, 
T D Sanderson, L M Simpson, C J Stephens, 
G S E Thorpe, R G Tuplin, J S Watt, 
R J West and Ms M Wheeler. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J Chandler, J A P Eddy, Mrs C A Godley, 
A Hansard, D Harty, Mrs P J Longford and 
J Taylor. 

 
17. PRAYER   
 
 The Reverend A Milton, Team Rector for Huntingdon opened the 

meeting with Prayer. 
 

18. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 (a) Former Councillor P W Meyer 

 
 The Chairman announced, with regret, the recent death of 

former Councillor P W Meyer who had served as Councillor 
for the Offords Ward on the District Council during the period 
1990 – 1998.  Councillor P J Downes, Leader of the 
Opposition paid tribute to the service rendered and 
contribution made by former Councillor Meyer as Leader of 
the Liberal Democrat Group and as a Member of the former 
Planning and Housing Committees on the Council. 

 
(b) Councillor J A P Eddy 
 
 The Chairman reported that he had sent, on behalf of the 

Council, best wishes to Councillor J A P Eddy following his 
recent operation and hospital stay. 

 
(c) Councillors vs Officers Rounders Match 
 
 Members were encouraged by the Chairman to participate in 

the inaugural Councillors vs Officers rounders match to be 



held on 12th July 2006 at the St. Ivo Outdoor Centre.   
 

19. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 17th May 2006 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 There were none declared. 

 
21. CABINET PROCEDURE RULES - DELEGATION BY THE LEADER   
 
 In accordance with the Cabinet Procedure Rules contained in the 

Council’s Constitution and having confirmed that the Executive 
Councillor for Resources and Policy was responsible for issues 
relating to Children and Young People, the Council noted the 
allocation of Executive functions for the ensuing Municipal Year 
contained in a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

22. IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT STATEMENT 6   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Information Management (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Executive Councillor for 
Headquarters and Information Technology, Councillor L M Simpson 
invited the Council to consider the content of the final IEG Statement 
which had been prepared annually over the past 5 years to monitor 
the Council’s progress against e-Government targets. 
 
Having been informed that the cost benefit and status of those priority 
outcomes coloured red would be reconsidered at a later date, the 
Council 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Implementing Electronic Government Return 2006 

(IEG6) be approved for submission to the Office of the 
Deputy Prime Minister. 

 
23. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2006/07   
 
 Referring to a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 

Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
Councillor J M Sadler, Chairman of the Licensing and Protection 
Panel reminded the Council that the Food Standards Agency required 
the preparation, on an annual basis, of a Food Safety Service Plan 
(an executive summary of which also is appended in the Minute 
Book).  A full copy of the Food Service Plan 2006/07 had been made 
available in the Members’ Room. 
 
Members were reminded of the objectives of the Service Plan in 
terms of identifying resources, establishing a work programme and 
providing a means by which to measure and manage performance.  
In drawing the Council’s attention to the work programme for 2006/07, 
Councillor Sadler highlighted the intention to work in partnership with 
businesses in Huntingdonshire to assist their understanding of food 



safety legislation introduced in January 2006 which had affected the 
way in which food business operators managed and controlled their 
businesses.  Members were informed that an application had been 
submitted for grant funding from the Food Standards Agency to 
support the delivery of the Safer Food Better Business Food Safety 
Management System and to provide coaching and training for food 
business operators with the outcome to be announced in September. 
 
In commending the efforts of the Food Service Team for inspecting 
99.4% of premises on their programme and for delivering most of the 
initiatives outlined in the 2005/06 development plan, Councillor Sadler 
drew particular attention to the success of the Team in receiving a 
Food Link Annual Award in 2005 for achievements in the field of food 
safety and promotion of healthy eating.  
 
Having noted the support for the plan on the part of the Licensing and 
Protection Panel, the Council 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Food Safety Service Plan 2006/07 be approved. 
 

24. REPORTS OF THE CABINET, PANELS AND COMMITTEES   
 
 (a) Cabinet   

 
  …………………………………………… 

 
Councillor I C Bates, Leader and Chairman of the Cabinet 
presented the Report of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 
20th and 27th April, 18th May and 8th June 2006.   
 
In connection with Item No. 1, it was noted that the 
recommendation previously had been considered under 
Minute No. 21 ante. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
In connection with Item No. 5 and in response to a question 
from Councillor D A Giles, the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy, Councillor P L E Bucknell, replied that 
any suggestion that land in the ownership of the Town 
Council was to be used for car parking as part of an 
approved development brief for land in and around the Old 
Fire Station in St. Neots was incorrect as this proposal 
currently was subject to consultation with St. Neots Town 
Council. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
In connection with Item No. 8 and in response to a question 
from Councillor Mrs S A Menczer, the Executive Councillor 
for Resources and Policy, Councillor A Hansard announced 
that training on child protection and children and young 
persons’ issues would be offered to Councillors in the future. 
 

…………………………………………… 



 
In connection with Item No. 11 and in response to questions 
from Councillors P J Downes and C R Hyams, the Executive 
Councillor for Environment and Transport, Councillor N J 
Guyatt clarified that the Cabinet had reiterated its support for 
the original CHUMMS option but that the Council still were 
awaiting a decision from the Secretary of State on the 
preferred route for the A14 Ellington to Fen Ditton and that 
public consultation on a proposal to remove the existing A14 
viaduct at Huntingdon would commence shortly as part of 
the “Huntingdon Vision” initiative. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
In connection with Item No. 15 and in response to a question 
from Councillor D A Giles, the Leader, Councillor I C Bates 
confirmed that he was satisfied with the performance of the 
communications consultants employed to assist the Council 
with the new headquarters project. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that subject to the foregoing paragraphs, the 

Report of the Cabinet held on 20th and 27th April, 
18th May and 8th June 2006 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (b) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support)   

 
  Councillor J A Gray presented the Report of the meetings of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) 
held on 11th April and Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Support) held on 13th June 2006. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
In connection with Item No. 3 and in response to questions 
from Councillors P J Downes and T D Sanderson, the 
Chairman of the Panel indicated that he was satisfied with 
the progress of ongoing work to identify savings to achieve 
the Council’s target for expenditure reductions but that he 
was not yet aware of the nature of the savings to be 
considered.  However, he was confident that the overall 
forecast of the Council’s financial position would be available 
for presentation to the meeting of the Corporate and 
Strategic Framework Scrutiny Panel in September. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
In connection with Item No. 7 and in response to a question 
from Councillor T D Sanderson regarding the 
progress/success of arrangements for monitoring the receipt 
and expenditure of money negotiated under Section 106 



Agreements, the Chairman of the Panel, having expressed 
his confidence in the monitoring process, undertook to 
forward a copy of the most recent monitoring report to the 
questioner after the meeting. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Reports of the meetings of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) held on 
11th April and Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) held on 13th June 2006 be 
received and adopted. 

 
 (c) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)   

 
  Councillor S J Criswell presented the Report of the meeting 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) held 
on 6th June 2006. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) held on 6th June 
2006 be received and adopted. 

 
 (d) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic 

Framework)   
 

  Councillor J A Gray presented the Report of the meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic 
Framework) held on 6th June 2006. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
In connection with Item No. 1 and in response to a question 
from Councillor P J Downes, the Chairman of the Panel 
reiterated that it was the intention for Members to consider 
and comment on prioritised potential savings at their meeting 
in November and that the Panel would continue to work hard 
to achieve the necessary reductions in expenditure required 
to comply with the Council’s Financial Strategy. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meeting of the Overview and 



Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic 
Framework) held on 6th June 2006 be received 
and adopted. 

 
 (e) Development Control Panel   

 
  Councillor P G Mitchell presented the Report of the meetings 

of the Development Control Panel held on 24th April, 22nd 
May and 19th June 2006. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
In connection with Item No. 3 and having regard to the 
performance of the Development Control Section over the 
period 1st January – 31st March 2006, the Chairman of the 
Panel congratulated Officers in the Section for their 
achievement in meeting national performance targets, 
particularly in view of the number of vacant posts on the 
establishment of the Planning Division. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
In connection with Item No. 6 and in response to a question 
from Councillor D A Giles, the Chairman confirmed that the 
garage buildings at that location could be considered to be 
an inappropriate use in the area of land described as St. 
Mary’s Urban Village, St. Neots. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Development 

Control Panel held on 24th April, 22nd May and 
19th June 2006 be received and adopted. 

 
 (f) Employment Panel   

 
  Councillor K Reynolds presented the Report of the meeting 

of the Employment Panel held on 7th June 2006. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
In connection with Item No. 4 and in response to a question 
from Councillor P J Downes, the Chairman of the Panel 
undertook to arrange for a written reply to be sent to all 
Members of the Council indicating the number of vacant 
posts which the Panel had decided not to fill in light of the 
requirement for the Council to achieve budget savings in this 
and future years. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meeting of the Employment 

Panel held on 7th June 2006 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (g) Licensing and Protection Panel   

 
  Councillor J M Sadler presented the Report of the meeting of 

the Licensing and Protection Panel held on 21st June 2006. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meeting of the Licensing and 

Protection Panel held on 21st June 2006 be 
received and adopted. 

 
 (h) Appointments Panel   

 
  Councillor L M Simpson presented the Report of the meeting 

of the Appointments Panel held on 20th April 2006. 
 

…………………………………………… 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meeting of the Appointments 

Panel held on 20th April 2006 be received and 
adopted. 

 
25. ORAL QUESTIONS   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Procedure Rules (Section 8.3 of the 

Council’s Constitution), the Chairman proceeded to conduct a period 
of oral questions addressed to Executive Councillors and Panel 
Chairmen as follows:- 
 
Question from Councillor T D Sanderson to the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy, Councillor P L E Bucknell 
 
In response to a question regarding the potential to use Section 106 
monies to improve pedestrian and cycle links in St. Peter’s Road, 
Huntingdon, Councillor Bucknell replied that he had visited the site 
with District/County Officers recently, had discussed the feasibility of 
various options bearing in mind the number of HGV movements on 
St. Peter’s Road and would keep the questioner informed of further 
progress. 
 
Question from Councillor C J Stephens to the Leader, Councillor 
I C Bates 
 



In response to a question regarding the approach the Council would 
adopt towards a possible Government policy on the acquisition of 
properties left vacant for a period longer than six months, the Leader 
replied that although he had not read the government guidance in 
detail, he would not envisage that the Council would pursue 
implementation of the policy as a priority. 
 
Question from Councillor R G Tuplin to the Executive Councillor 
for Planning Strategy, Councillor P L E Bucknell 
 
In response to a question regarding the process for the use of Section 
106 receipts from development at Yaxley by Cambridgeshire County 
Council for educational purposes at Stanground, even though children 
from Yaxley were being educated at Sawtry Community College, 
Councillor Bucknell, undertook to pursue the matters raised with the 
County Council and to advise the questioner accordingly. 
 
Question from Councillor J J Dutton to the Executive Councillor 
for Headquarters and Information Technology, Councillor L M 
Simpson 
 
In response to a request for support in resolving the problem of car 
parking in the Whaddons, Thongsley, Sycamore and Maple Drives, 
Huntingdon following the opening recently of the Oak Tree Centre, 
Councillor Simpson undertook to establish what parking provision had 
been made for employees of the Centre and to consider whether the 
imposition of no waiting restrictions would improve the situation. 
 
Question from Councillor D B Dew to the Executive Councillor 
for Planning Strategy, Councillor P L E Bucknell 
 
In response to a question regarding the proposed relocation of the 
Defence Logistics Organisation from RAF Wyton to the Bath/Bristol 
area and the effect that this might have on the local economy, 
Councillor Bucknell advised the Council that he was to attend a 
Ministry of Defence briefing on the following day after which he would 
be better able to advise the Councillor of the situation locally. 
 
Question from Councillor D A Giles to the Executive Councillor 
for Environment and Transport, Councillor N J Guyatt 
In response to a question in respect of the sewerage systems on 
former Council estates, particularly in Dukes, Kings and Regents 
Roads, Eaton Socon which appeared not to have been adopted by 
Anglian Water Authority, Councillor Guyatt undertook to establish 
which agency had responsibility for the function and to advise the 
Councillor accordingly. 
 

26. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972:  SECTION 85   
 
 The Chief Executive reported that there were no absences of 

Members from meetings for consideration in accordance with Section 
85 of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
The meeting concluded at 3.25 pm. 
 

 
Chairman 


